PATENTS	M COVER SHEET			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please				
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Thomson Global Resources	Name: Gale Holdings I, Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	c/o Cengage Learning, Inc. 200 First Stamford Place, 4th Floor			
Execution Date(s): June 28, 2007				
Assignment Merger Change of Name				
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Stamford			
Government Interest Assignment	State: Connecticut			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 06902			
Other	Additional name(s) & eddress(es) Yes X No			
	attached?			
	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/469 426	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/469,426				
Additional numbers attached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1 patents involved:			
Name: Brian R. Pollack				
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 69715(303290)	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Enclosed			
	None required (government Interest not affecting tit			
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205	8. Payment information			
State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (203) 353-6876 200<	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Fax Number: (203) 975-7180	b. Deposit Account Number 04-1105			
Email Address: BPollack@eapdlaw.com	Authorized User Name Brian R. Pollack			
B. Signature:				
1. ///	November 28, 2007			
	Date			
Brian R. Pollack - 47,001	Total number of pages including cover 6			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
	1			
I hereby certify that this paper (slong with any paper referred to as being a Trademark Office, facsimile no. (571) 273-0140, on the date shown below				
Dated: November 28, 2007	ature: / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /			
Dated: November 28, 2007	nature: (Lori Giuffrida)			
Dated: November 28, 2007	PATENT			

Nov. 28. 2007 12:57PM Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge

EXECUTION COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF TRANSFERRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Thomson Global Resources, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland (the "<u>Asset Seller</u>"), hereby conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Gale Holdings I, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Delaware (the "<u>Purchaser</u>"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all Letters Patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said patent applications, including any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon (the "<u>Patents</u>"), including the right to recover for past infringement of the Patents (collectively, the "<u>Assignment</u>"). The Purchaser hereby accepts said Assignment.

The Asset Seller does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similarly competent official in any other countries, jurisdictions or political entities of the world, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto based thereon to said Purchaser, its successors, assigns legal representatives or nominees.

Except as expressly provided in the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement by and among The Thomson Corporation Delaware Inc., Thomson Legal & Regulatory Inc., Thomson Finance S.A., Thomson Learning Holdings Coöperatief U.A., the Asset Seller and the Purchaser, dated May 11, 2007 the Asset Seller makes no representations, warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents.

The Asset Seller shall, at the cost and expense of the Purchaser, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of the Purchaser in and to the Patents.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NYDOCS02/809967.1

Nov. 28. 2007 12:57PM Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge

Executed as of the _____ day of _____, 2007.

THOMSON GLOB By: Name: John H. Lindstrom Táile: Managing Director By: Name: Peter V. Title: General Counsel

Official Certification

The undersigned Notary Public of the Canton of Zug, Switzerland, Dr. Beat Speck, Wenger Vieli, Attorneys at Law, Zugerstrasse 57, 6340 Baar, Switzerland, certifies herewith these to be the true signatures

Peter Gormley, born on April 8, 1949, US Citizen, according to his own statement to live in In der Rüti 12, 8800 Thalwil (Switzerland),

And

John Lindstrom, born on March 20, 1952, US Citizen, according to his own statement to live in Böndlerstrasse 3A, 8803 Rüschlikon (Switzerland)

Peter Gormley identified himself with passport Nr. 711913409.

John Lindstrom identified himself with passport Nr. 710303722.

Baar, June 21, 2007



PATENT REEL: 020171 FRAME: 0266

41

ACCEPTED: GALE HOLDINGS I, INC. By: Name: Jacqueline Reses

Title: President

State of <u>New York</u> County of <u>New York</u> On this <u>20</u> day of <u>5</u>, 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public, eared _____, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared. _____, to be the person whose name is signed on identification, which was _____ the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

[affix scal]

Notary Public

My commission expires:

ALLEN GLECKNER DTARY PUBLIC, SI a of N 01GL6134370 York Com York Cour 2000

> PATENT REEL: 020171 FRAME: 0267

		an a	a an le a Le an le a		- Angelsteidende Oktober 19. Jahren Seeredk	ang ng Pala 1996- 1996-
		288 10422				
System Methods and Interfaces for Reducing Executions of Overly Broad User Queries	Thomson Global Resources ("TGR")	James Brei	US	Pending	11/ 469,43 4	08/31/2006
System Methods and Interfaces for Reducing Executions of Overly Broad User Queries	TGR	James Brei	US	Pending	PCT/US2006/ 034235	08/31/2005
Systems Methods and Software and Interfaces for Analyzing, Mapping and Depicting Search Results in a Topical Space	TGR	James Brei	US	Pending	11/469,426	08/31/2005
Systems Methods and Software and Interfaces for Analyzing, Mapping and Depicting Search Results in a Topical Space	TGR	James Brei	PCT	Pending	PCT/US2006/ 034220	08/31/2005
Federated Access To Multiple Databases	TGR	James Brei	US	Pending	11/331,848	01/13/2006
Federated Access To Multiple Databases	TGR	James Brei	PCT	Pending	PCT/US2006/ 001402	01/13/2006
Federated Access To Multiple Databases	TGR	James Brei	Argentina	Pending	P060100148	01/13/2006

SCHEDULE A

NYDOCS02/809967.1

PATENT REEL: 020171 FRAME: 0268

EXHIBIT A

- Software License Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2005, between eMeta Corporation and Thomson Global Resources 1.
- Software Support Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2005, between eMeta Corporation and Thomson Global Resources. 2.
- Software License, Maintenance, Support and Services Agreement, dated as of December 3. 16, 2005, between SealedMedia Inc. and Thomson Global Resources.

NYDOCS02/810024.1

•

FAX TRANSMISSION
DATE: November 28, 2007
PTO IDENTIFIER: Application Number 11/469,426-Conf. #6445 Patent Number
Inventor: James E. Brei
MESSAGE TO: USPTO PTAS System
FAX NUMBER: (571) 273-0140
FROM: EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP
Brian R. Pollack
PHONE: (203) 353-6876
Attomey Dkt. #: 69715(303290)
PAGES (Including Cover Sheet): 8
CONTENTS: Assignment (5 pages) Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page) Charge \$40.00 to deposit account 04-1105 Fax Transmission/Certificate of Transmission (2 pages)
If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm immediately by collect call to sender at (203) 353-6833 and send the original transmission to us by return mail at the address below.
This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictly prohibited.
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP P.O. Box 55874, Boston, Massachusetts 02205 Telephone: (617) 239-0100 Facsimile: (617) 227-4420

07 12:57PM Edwards Angell Palmer	& Dodge No. 0155
	PTO/SB/97 (Anomula for use through 07/21/2009 - OUR APR
ler the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to resp	U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM 2000 to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control n
plication No. (if known): 11/469,426	Attorney Docket No.: 69715(3032
Certificate of Transmis	ssion under 37 CFR 1.8
I hereby certify that this correspondence is States Patent and Trademark Office.	being facsimile transmitted to the United
on <u>November 28, 2007</u> . Date	
_	_
\mathcal{A}	
$\bigcap (q)$	D.K.
	nátyle/
	Siuffrida f person signing Certificate
Registration Number, if applicable	(203) 353-6833 Telephone Number
	ate of transmission, or this certificate must
identify each submitted paper.	
Assignment (6 pages) Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1	
Charge \$40.00 to deposit account	04-1105